Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



TONGANS IN AUCKLAND

A Preliminary Investigation of the Tongan Community

in the Central Auckland Urban Area

A Thesis Presented in Partial Tulfilment
of the Reguirzments for the Degree of
Master of Arts in Geography

at Massey University

by

David Warwick Whitehead

1974



ii.
ABSTRACT

The minority Polynesian community examined in this
thesis required more than those research techniques familiar to
students of migrant groups. Specific interviewing difficulties
and solutions to these are proposed for interviewing Tongans.
Suggestions to overcome the suspicions of respondents and the
dangers of ethnocentrisim on the part of the researcher are also
suggested. A questionnaire is included and its design, to include
internal checks and ease in tabulation are noted. Chapter Two
deals with micration motives, both real and stated. These
motives are confined in the main, to those acting at the source,
Tonga, and include population pressures on land, housing,
employment and capital. Data is provided from recent surveys in
Tonga, together with the results of a survey of Tongans residing
in the Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974. An examination of data
provided by the Department of Statistics, concerning arrivals and
departures, is included in Chapter Three. This is supplemented
with data on airfares and the manner in which the migrant raised
sufficient capital to purchase his passage, from the survey.
Special attention is paid to permits and the reason why some
Tongans have overstayed their legally permitted stay. Chapter
Four compares the demographic and social characteristics of
Tongans with other Polynesians in New Zealand. Age, marital
status, dependents, sex, religion, birthplace and educational
qualifications of migrants in the survey are recorded. The
results of an investigation into the occupational and residential
characteristics of Tongan migrants are recorded in Chapters Five
and Six. Comparison is drawn between the unskilled occupations
of Tongans and other Polynesians and the location of place of work
and residence is noted. The method of securing initial employ-
ment revealed the social and psychological pressures impinging
on the recent migrant and reasons and results suggested. Using
data supplied by the Department of Statistics the spatial
distribution of Tongans in New Zealand, and in particular each
statistical subdivision of Auckland is recorded. Movement over
time within the Central Auckland Urban Area is discussed using

indices of segregation and a Lorenz Curve.



iii.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I should like to record my appreciation for the
encouragement and assistance provided by many

people during the preparation of this thesis.

To Mr A.C. Walsh, Dr P. Phillips and Mr R. Heerdegen
of Massey University for their academic assistance;
Mr E. Tui'nukuafe and Mr C. Edwards for their
assistance in locating Tongans and to Miss H.
Bassett and my parents for their understanding.
Finally, my thanks to Mrs R. McGee for typing the

final thesis copy.

D. Whitehead, 1974.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TA3LE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF APPENDICIES

INTRODUCTION

Definition of a Tongan National

CHAPTER ONE METHODOLOGY
Locating the Respondents
Translation and Interviewing Problems
The Method of Collecting Informntion
The Interviewers Task
Bthnocentrisim
Interviewling
Other Interviewing Difficulties
Questionnaire Structure
The Researcher

Summary

CHAPTER TWO MIGRATION MOTIVES
Approaches to the Study
Migration Motives in Tonga
Land
Housing
The Attraction of Nuku'alofa
Population Pressure
Economic Motives

Summary

CHAPTER THREE THE JOURNEY TO NEW ZEALAND
Intervening Obstacles

Arrivals and Departures

iv.

1
.44
iv
vii
viii

xi

12
13
15
17
18
21
22
23
2k

25
25
28
29
30
30
31
L
35
36

36
27



CHAPTER FOUR

CHAPTER FIVE

CHAPTER SIX

Airfares
Port of Entry
Permits

Summary

DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIAL CHARACTERISTICS

Youthfulness of Polynesian in New
Zealand

Youthfulness of the Tongan Migrant
Stream

Mzrital Status

Age and Marital Status
Dependents

Birth place of Migrants
Sex

Educational Qualifications
Religion

sumnmary

OCCUPATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS
Fxpected Characteristics

Qccupational Characteristics of
Polynesians

Secondary and Tertiary Employment
in Tonga

Occupations of Migrants in Tonga
Tongan Employment in Auckland 1971
Marital Status and Occupation in Tonga
Employment Status

Wages

Income

Method of Securing Initial Employment
The Journey to Work

Occupational Mobility

Summary

RESIDENTIAL CHARACTERISTICS

The Spatial Distribution of Tongans in
New Zealand

Polynesians in Auckland

50

50
52
56
58
59
61
63
65
67

68
68

69

72
74
75
81
83
33
86
87
89
91
93
95

95
95



CONCLUSION

FOOTNOTES

The Settlement of Pacific Islanders
in Auckland

Tongans Resident in the Auckland Urban
Area

Racial Distribution of Tongans in
New Zealand

The Tongan Population of the Central
Auckland Urban Area

Tongans in Three Urban Zones
The Inner City Zone
The Inner Suburban Zone

The Indices of Dissimilarity and
Segregation

Residential Segregation of Polynesians
in Auckland

Residential Segregation of Tongans
Zonal Segregation Indices

The Historical Trend in Dissimilarity
Indices

The Lorenz Curve

Summary

GLOSSARY OF TONGAN WORDS

APPENDICIES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

vi.

99

101

103

103
104
107
109

114

115
116
117

118
122
124

125
128
131
132

141



Figure

o\ &

~J

10

11
12

13

T4
15
16

FIGURES

Location of Tonga in the South-West Pacific
The Kingdom of Tonga

The Tongatapu Group

The Ha'apai Group

The Vava'u Group

Age-Sex Distribution, Tonga 1966

Arrivals by Race and Age, 1969-1971
Arrivals by Race and Age, 1966-1968

Tongan Population by Age and Sex, C. Auckland
Urban Area 1971

Growth of the Tongan Population in Auckland

1936-1971
Journey to Work, Tongans C. Auckland 1973
Location of Tongans, C. Auckland 1971

Residential Mobility Tongans C. Auckland

1966-1971
Residential Mobility Tongans C. Auckland 1973
Lorenz Curve, C. Auckland, 1371

Appendix C. Statistical Subdivisions Auckland
Urban Area 1971

viis

o 3 O o\

33
39
10

52

53
90

102

112
113

123

140



Table

LL

EET

IV

VI

VII

VIII

IX

X1

XII

XIIT

XTIV

Xv

AVI

XVIT

XVIII

XIX

viii.

LIST OF TABLES

Motives for Migrating to New Zealand
Population Distribution Tonga, 1956 and 1966

Sex Ratios for Population Living on Tongatapu
but Born in Vava'u and Ha'apai, by Age 1966

Arrivals by Countries of Last Permanent
Residence and Sea and Airports, Tongans 1965-1970

Arrivals by Birthplace and Purpose, Tongans

1965-1971
Arrivals by Race and Age, Tongans 1971-1972

Source of Fare to New Zealand, Tongans Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Travel Accomplices to New Zealand, Tongans
Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Year Arrived and Time in Auckland, Tongans
Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Duration of Permits, Tongans Central Auckland
Urban Area, 1974

Year of Arrival and Permit Held, Tongans Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Age Distribution of Tongans, Central Auckland
Urban Area, 1974

Marital 3tatus Distribution

Marital ‘Status of Tongans, Central Auckland
Urban Area, 1974

Marital Status and Island of Birth, Tongans
Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Sex and Marital Status, Tongans Central Auckland
Urban Area, 1974

Marital Status on Arrival, Tongans Central
Auckland Urban Area, 197k

Location of Spouse, Tongans Central Auckland
Urban Area, 1974

Total Dependents by Sex, Tongans Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1974

32

38

38
L1

Lz

45

L6

48

51
52

55

56

57

57

58

59



Table

XX

XXI

XXII

XXIIT

XXIV

XXVII

XXVIII

AXIX

XX

XXXI

XXXIT

XXXIII

XXXIV
AXXV
XXXVI
XXXVIT

XXXVIIT

Birthplace of Tongans Residing in Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1971

Sex and Island of Birth, Tongans Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Qualifications of Tongan Migrants, Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Qualifications and Birthplace, Tongans Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Religion of Tongans, Central Auckland Urban
Area, 1974

Religion of Other Members of Household, Tongons
Cen*ral Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Indices of Dissimilarity Between Western
Samoans, Niueans and the Remainder of the Total
Population, Auckland Urban Area 1966 and
Selected Socio-Economic Characteristics

Proportion Employed in Each Occupational Group
Tonga and New Zealand, 1966

Selected Occupational Characteristics
Comparison of Employment by Industry, Tongans

and Total Central Auckland Urban Area
Population, 1971

Index of Segregation for Selected Areas, Between

Manufacturing and all Other Industrial
Classifications, Central Auckland Urban Area,
1971

Occupations of Tongans in Tonga and Central
Auckland Urban Area, 1974

Marital Status and Occupation in Tonga

Basic Wages of Tongans, Central Auckland Urban
Area, 1974

Age and Wage

Annual Income of Tongan

Method of Finding Initial Employment

Tongans by Each Statistical Area, 166 and 1971

Tongans by Urban Areas, 1966 and 1971

5 o8

60
61
64
64
66

66

71

73

77
78

80
82

8L
85
86
88
96
97



Table

XXATX

XXX

XXXATI

XXXXIT

XXXXTTII

Raeial Distribution of Tongans in Auckland
Statistical Area, 1971

Proportions of Polynesian Groups Resident in
New Zealand and the Auckland Urban Area 1956-
1971

Growth of Tongan Population in Auckland

Changes in the Proportion of Tongans Resident
in the Three Zones of Auckland, 1956-1971

Residential Dissimilarity and European Mobility
in Selected Areas of the Central fuckland Urban
Area, 1966-1971

105

THO5

106

121



Xis

APPENDICIES

page
Intercensal Population Changes for Each Urban
Subdivision of the Central Auckland Urban Area 132
Questionnaire Designed for the Survey of Tongans,
Central Auckland Urban Area, January, 1974 134

Statistical Subdivisions of Auckland Urban Area,

1971 139



INTRODUCTION

This thesis examines some of an increasing number of
migrants entering New Zealand from the kingdom of Tonga. The

research recorded in this thesis had two main aims:

T To investigate the demographic structure and migrant

characteristics of Tongans residing in Central Auckland,

2 To investigate residential and océupational characteristics

of Tongans residing in Central Auckland.

For a year prior to the research, an understanding of
Tongan language and custom was gained through the assistance of
Tongans in Palmerston HNorth., Research in Central Auckland was
undertaken using a questionnaire as the primary information
gathering tool, It was administered to 114 Tonpgans over the age
of 15 years gainfully employed and residing in the Central
Aucliland Urban Area. This area was chosen because it was the
most densely settled Tongan area in New Zealand. The size of
the population universe was unknown. According to the 1971
Census, there were 887 Tongans in Central Auckland. This figure
should be interpreted with caution. The Department of
Statistics is aware of defects in collection and coverage. Some
Tongans are unable to accurately complete the Census form. Those
who have overstayed their permits would not wish to be recorded
in the Census. In some cases the appearance of a white face on

the door step would be sufficient excuse not to answer the door.



2a

Finally, the inadequate grasp of English might make it impossible

for other than a Tongan to administer the Census.

How many Tongans there were in New Zealand in 1971, and
how many are here now is impossible to ascertain. According to
the 1971 Census 1416 Tongans were resident in the Auckland Urban
Area. Figures extracted from the 1971 New Zealand Census, when
adjusted through the addition of excess arrivals over departures,
provided the most accurate total available for the Tongan

population in New Zealand.

A coded guestionnaire was prepared and tested in
Palmerston North on Tongans in various occupations. These
included students, teachers, mechanics, labourers and nurses.
After some adjustments, flash cards were prepared with the range
cf responses availlable for each question. These were in both
English and Tongan to assist the respondents, many of whom were

more at ease communicating in Tongan than English.

An assistant, able to translate, accompanied the author
on many occasions. This provided an informal introduction and

established a relaxed atmosphere.

The coded responses were punched onto computer cards
and processed using a Burroughs 6700 computer to print out

frequencies and cross tabulations.

Definition of a Tongan National

The computer print-out from the 1971 New Zealand Census

recognised four racial groups of Tongans. These were Tongan,



e

that is pcecople of pure Tongan blood; Tongan-European, people who
were half or more Tongan and part European; Tonpan-New Zealand
Maori, people half Tongan or more and part New Zealand Maori;

and finally, European-Tongan, people half or more European and

part Tongan.

These classifications tend to provide an inflated value
to the total number of 'Tongans' in New Zealand. It is possible
to be classified by the Statistics Department as Tongan with only
1/32nd or less Tongan blood. If Buropean-Tongans were excluded
from the total Tongans in Auckland Statistical Area, the grand
total would reduce from 1416 to 635. For the purpose of this
tliesis, a Tongan is defined as anyone falling within the Statistics
Depnartmeat classification, unless otherwise stated. This inecludes

Tongans by namc who are now naturalised citizens of New Zealand.



