Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

TONGANS IN AUCKLAND

A Preliminary Investigation of the Tongan Community in the Central Auckland Urban Area

A Thesis Presented in Partial Fulfilment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Master of Arts in Geography
at Massey University

by

David Warwick Whitehead

ABSTRACT

The minority Polynesian community examined in this thesis required more than those research techniques familiar to students of migrant groups. Specific interviewing difficulties and solutions to these are proposed for interviewing Tongans. Suggestions to overcome the suspicions of respondents and the dangers of ethnocentrisim on the part of the researcher are also A questionnaire is included and its design, to include internal checks and ease in tabulation are noted. Chapter Two deals with migration motives, both real and stated. motives are confined in the main, to those acting at the source, Tonga, and include population pressures on land, housing, employment and capital. Data is provided from recent surveys in Tonga, together with the results of a survey of Tongans residing in the Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974. An examination of data provided by the Department of Statistics, concerning arrivals and departures, is included in Chapter Three. This is supplemented with data on airfares and the manner in which the migrant raised sufficient capital to purchase his passage, from the survey. Special attention is paid to permits and the reason why some Tongans have overstayed their legally permitted stay. Chapter Four compares the demographic and social characteristics of Tongans with other Polynesians in New Zealand. Age, marital status, dependents, sex, religion, birthplace and educational qualifications of migrants in the survey are recorded. results of an investigation into the occupational and residential characteristics of Tongan migrants are recorded in Chapters Five Comparison is drawn between the unskilled occupations of Tongans and other Polynesians and the location of place of work and residence is noted. The method of securing initial employment revealed the social and psychological pressures impinging on the recent migrant and reasons and results suggested. data supplied by the Department of Statistics the spatial distribution of Tongans in New Zealand, and in particular each statistical subdivision of Auckland is recorded. Movement over time within the Central Auckland Urban Area is discussed using indices of segregation and a Lorenz Curve.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I should like to record my appreciation for the encouragement and assistance provided by many people during the preparation of this thesis.

To Mr A.C. Walsh, Dr P. Phillips and Mr R. Heerdegen of Massey University for their academic assistance;

Mr E. Tui'nukuafe and Mr C. Edwards for their assistance in locating Tongans and to Miss H.

Bassett and my parents for their understanding.

Finally, my thanks to Mrs R. McGee for typing the final thesis copy.

D. Whitehead, 1974.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		page
ABSTRACT		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	rs	iii
TABLE OF CONTE	VTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF APPEND	ICIES	xi
INTRODUCTION		1
	Definition of a Tongan National	2
CHAPTER ONE	METHODOLOGY	9
	Locating the Respondents	9
	Translation and Interviewing Problems	12
	The Method of Collecting Information	13
	The Interviewers Task	15
	Ethnocentrisim	17
	Interviewing	18
	Other Interviewing Difficulties	21
	Questionnaire Structure	22
	The Researcher	23
	Summary	24
CHAPTER TWO	MIGRATION MOTIVES	25
	Approaches to the Study	25
	Migration Motives in Tonga	28
	Land	29
	Housing	30
	The Attraction of Nuku'alofa	30
	Population Pressure	31
	Economic Motives	34
	Summary	35
CHAPTER THREE	THE JOURNEY TO NEW ZEALAND	36
*	Intervening Obstacles	36
	Arrivals and Departures	37

		page
	Airfares	41
	Port of Entry	44
	Permits	1+1+
	Summary	49
CHAPTER FOUR	DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIAL CHARACTERISTICS	50
	Youthfulness of Polynesian in New Zealand	50
	Youthfulness of the Tongan Migrant Stream	50
	Marital Status	52
	Age and Marital Status	56
	Dependents	58
	Birth place of Migrants	59
	Sex	61
	Educational Qualifications	63
	Religion	65
	Summary	67
CHAPTER FIVE	OCCUPATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS	68
	Expected Characteristics	68
	Occupational Characteristics of Polynesians	69
	Secondary and Tertiary Employment in Tonga	72
	Occupations of Migrants in Tonga	74
	Tongan Employment in Auckland 1971	75
	Marital Status and Occupation in Tonga	81
	Employment Status	83
	Wages	83
	Income	86
	Method of Securing Initial Employment	87
	The Journey to Work	89
	Occupational Mobility	91
	Summary	93
CHAPTER SIX	RESIDENTIAL CHARACTERISTICS	95
	The Spatial Distribution of Tongans in New Zealand	95
	Polynesians in Auckland	95

		page
	The Settlement of Pacific Islanders in Auckland	99
	Tongans Resident in the Auckland Urban Area	101
	Racial Distribution of Tongans in New Zealand	103
	The Tongan Population of the Central Auckland Urban Area	103
	Tongans in Three Urban Zones	104
	The Inner City Zone	107
	The Inner Suburban Zone	109
	The Indices of Dissimilarity and Segregation	114
	Residential Segregation of Polynesians in Auckland	115
	Residential Segregation of Tongans	116
	Zonal Segregation Indices	117
	The Historical Trend in Dissimilarity Indices	118
	The Lorenz Curve	122
	Summary	124
CONCLUSION		125
FOOTNOTES		128
GLOSSARY OF TO	NGAN WORDS	131
APPENDICIES		132
BIBLIOGRAPHY		141

FIGURES

Figure		page
1	Location of Tonga in the South-West Pacific	4
2	The Kingdom of Tonga	5
3	The Tongatapu Group	6
4	The Ha'apai Group	7
5	The Vava'u Group	8
6	Age-Sex Distribution, Tonga 1966	33
7	Arrivals by Race and Age, 1969-1971	39
8	Arrivals by Race and Age, 1966-1968	40
9	Tongan Population by Age and Sex, C. Auckland Urban Area 1971	52
10	Growth of the Tongan Population in Auckland 1936-1971	53
11	Journey to Work, Tongans C. Auckland 1973	90
12	Location of Tongans, C. Auckland 1971	102
13	Residential Mobility Tongans C. Auckland 1966-1971	112
14	Residential Mobility Tongans C. Auckland 1973	113
15	Lorenz Curve, C. Auckland, 1971	123
16	Appendix C. Statistical Subdivisions Auckland Urban Area 1971	140

viii.

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
I	Motives for Migrating to New Zealand	27
II	Population Distribution Tonga, 1956 and 1966	31
III	Sex Ratios for Population Living on Tongatapu but Born in Vava'u and Ha'apai, by Age 1966	32
IV	Arrivals by Countries of Last Permanent Residence and Sea and Airports, Tongans 1965-1970	38
V	Arrivals by Birthplace and Purpose, Tongans 1965-1971	38
VI	Arrivals by Race and Age, Tongans 1971-1972	41
VII	Source of Fare to New Zealand, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	42
VIII	Travel Accomplices to New Zealand, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	43
IX	Year Arrived and Time in Auckland, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	45
Х	Duration of Permits, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	46
XI	Year of Arrival and Permit Held, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	48
XII	Age Distribution of Tongans, Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	51
XIII	Marital Status Distribution	52
XIV	Marital Status of Tongans, Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	55
VV	Marital Status and Island of Birth, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	56
IVX	Sex and Marital Status, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	57
XVII	Marital Status on Arrival, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	57
XVIII	Location of Spouse, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	58
XIX	Total Dependents by Sex, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	59

Table		page
XX	Birthplace of Tongans Residing in Central Auckland Urban Area, 1971	60
XXI	Sex and Island of Birth, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	61
XXII	Qualifications of Tongan Migrants, Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	64
XXIII	Qualifications and Birthplace, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	64
VXIV	Religion of Tongans, Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	66
VYV	Religion of Other Members of Household, Tongans Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	66
IVXX	Indices of Dissimilarity Between Western Samoans, Niueans and the Remainder of the Total Population, Auckland Urban Area 1966 and Selected Socio-Economic Characteristics	71
IIVXX	Proportion Employed in Each Occupational Group Tonga and New Zealand, 1966	73
XXAIII	Selected Occupational Characteristics	7!
XIXX	Comparison of Employment by Industry, Tongans and Total Central Auckland Urban Area Population, 1971	77
XXX	Index of Segregation for Selected Areas, Between Manufacturing and all Other Industrial Classifications, Central Auckland Urban Area, 1971	78
IXXX	Occupations of Tongans in Tonga and Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	80
XXXII	Marital Status and Occupation in Tonga	82
XXXIII	Basic Wages of Tongans, Central Auckland Urban Area, 1974	84
XXXXIV	Age and Wage	85
VXXX	Annual Income of Tongan	86
IVXXX	Method of Finding Initial Employment	88
XXXVII	Tongans by Each Statistical Area, 166 and 1971	96
IIIVXXX	Tongans by Urban Areas, 1966 and 1971	97

Table		page
XXXXIX	Racial Distribution of Tongans in Auckland Statistical Area, 1971	98
XXXX	Proportions of Polynesian Groups Resident in New Zealand and the Auckland Urban Area 1956- 1971	105
	1971	10)
IXXXX	Growth of Tongan Population in Auckland	105
IIXXXX	Changes in the Proportion of Tongans Resident in the Three Zones of Auckland, 1956-1971	106
XXXXIII	Residential Dissimilarity and European Mobility in Selected Areas of the Central Auckland Urban Area, 1966-1971	121

APPENDICIES

		page
A	Intercensal Population Changes for Each Urban Subdivision of the Central Auckland Urban Area	132
В	Questionnaire Designed for the Survey of Tongans, Central Auckland Urban Area, January, 1974	134
C	Statistical Subdivisions of Auckland Urban Area, 1971	139

INTRODUCTION

This thesis examines some of an increasing number of migrants entering New Zealand from the kingdom of Tonga. The research recorded in this thesis had two main aims:

- To investigate the demographic structure and migrant characteristics of Tongans residing in Central Auckland,
- 2. To investigate residential and occupational characteristics of Tongans residing in Central Auckland.

For a year prior to the research, an understanding of Tongan language and custom was gained through the assistance of Tongans in Palmerston North, Research in Central Auckland was undertaken using a questionnaire as the primary information gathering tool. It was administered to 114 Tongans over the age of 15 years gainfully employed and residing in the Central Auckland Urban Area. This area was chosen because it was the most densely settled Tongan area in New Zealand. The size of the population universe was unknown. According to the 1971 Census, there were 887 Tongans in Central Auckland. This figure should be interpreted with caution. The Department of Statistics is aware of defects in collection and coverage. Tongans are unable to accurately complete the Census form. who have overstayed their permits would not wish to be recorded in the Census. In some cases the appearance of a white face on the door step would be sufficient excuse not to answer the door.

Finally, the inadequate grasp of English might make it impossible for other than a Tongan to administer the Census.

How many Tongans there were in New Zealand in 1971, and how many are here now is impossible to ascertain. According to the 1971 Census 1416 Tongans were resident in the Auckland Urban Area. Figures extracted from the 1971 New Zealand Census, when adjusted through the addition of excess arrivals over departures, provided the most accurate total available for the Tongan population in New Zealand.

A coded questionnaire was prepared and tested in Palmerston North on Tongans in various occupations. These included students, teachers, mechanics, labourers and nurses. After some adjustments, flash cards were prepared with the range of responses available for each question. These were in both English and Tongan to assist the respondents, many of whom were more at ease communicating in Tongan than English.

An assistant, able to translate, accompanied the author on many occasions. This provided an informal introduction and established a relaxed atmosphere.

The coded responses were punched onto computer cards and processed using a Burroughs 6700 computer to print out frequencies and cross tabulations.

Definition of a Tongan National

The computer print-out from the 1971 New Zealand Census recognised four racial groups of Tongans. These were Tongan,

that is people of pure Tongan blood; Tongan-European, people who were half or more Tongan and part European; Tongan-New Zealand Maori, people half Tongan or more and part New Zealand Maori; and finally, European-Tongan, people half or more European and part Tongan.

These classifications tend to provide an inflated value to the total number of 'Tongans' in New Zealand. It is possible to be classified by the Statistics Department as Tongan with only 1/32nd or less Tongan blood. If European-Tongans were excluded from the total Tongans in Auckland Statistical Area, the grand total would reduce from 1416 to 635. For the purpose of this thesis, a Tongan is defined as anyone falling within the Statistics Department classification, unless otherwise stated. This includes Tongans by name who are now naturalised citizens of New Zealand.